GLASS IN ARCHITECTURE

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE RATIONAL USE OF
MODERN GLAZING MATERIALS
IN SRI LANKAN TROPICAL CLIMATE

. gsomeo
éhoge Bud Bepee § @O
S 6000,

A Dissertation Submitted to the

mMiIverQitrv

tuwa

As a Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

For the Degree of

Bl Master of Science in Architecture
. ."'.- . . ’

M.Sc [ B.Sc .
3 AUG 1999 .
' 72 *qq
DISSERTATION e
DESIGN
N SN A6
. 0

B.K. Naomi Wickramasinghe

Department of Architecture
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka
July 1999

71750

Th



Glass is no longer that brittle material fixed in small openings
made in a wall in order to let some natural light penetrate the
TOOmS.

In modern architecture, glass has become a wall or even a facade
itself. Therefore, it has to fulfill all functions, such as protection
against heat, cold, wind, excess luminosity, transparency some
times, noise, fire, dangerous radiation, vandalism, burglary
etc..., and this in an economical, durable and aesthetic way.

Glass has become an architectural material with an ever-
increasing number of functions, always more attractive and
efficient, allowing the most audacious concepts.

(Source: Saint-Gobain)




ABSTRACT

Glass is one of the most flexible modern materials with its variety of products available.
However it has been using irrationally in modern buildings without paying much
attention to the performance, maintaining aspects, energy conservation and the effect on
the immediate environment etc., but only for the expressive quality it gives, from recent
times. As a solution to avoid problematic consequences, glass should be used properly
considering the qualities of glass and performance, functional requirements, expression,
orientation, lighting conditions etc. The principle objective of this study is therefore to
examine available glass types, their rational applicability and acceptance to get different
expressive qualities.

A number of lighting performance experiments were carried out for this purpose with a
scale model and different types of glass. Also a literary survey of the subject was carried
out as related to commercial buildings. Illuminance ratios calculated using experiment
results clearly revealed that the performance data given in the catalogues vary in real
situations depending on the orientation to the cardinal directions, sky condition, and
sun’s positions in the sky dome throughout the day. Further it was found that the highest
light transmission into the building is given through the clear glass and laminated clear
glass respectively. Illuminance brought by Blue tinted and reflective glass of Grey,
Blue, Silver and Pink descends in the same order.

The study reveals that except in very few commercial buildings and condominiums the
use of glass in the Colombo Metropolis is highly irrational. Therefore this study
proposes that application and usage of glass in the tropical climate and the technologies
involved should be n Tectively di ong the designers as well as the
prospective builders.

iif




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I as the author of this dissertation have a long list of individuals to whom 1 have
indebted. It is difficult to list out all who helped me on this study and therefore 1 start
out by expressing my general indebtedness for everyone who was associated with me in
this endeavor.

I gratefully acknowledge my supervisor Dr. L.S.R. Perera, senior lecturer, Department
of Architecture for his utmost encouragement, interest, guidance and support extended
throughout the preparation of this report.

My deep gratitude should be extended to Architect T. Piyaratne for cultivating the
primary idea for this research.

I would also like to express my sincere thanks to Prof Nimal de Silva for his critical
insight and timely advice.

I should also extend my sincere gratitude to both Mr. S. Ranasinghe and Dr. Attalage
lecturers of the University of Moratuwa for their assistance to the experimental study.

The following gentlemen are acknowledged with deep gratitude for providing me
necessary information and resources with all the rush.

Mr. U. Adikaram (Electricity Board)

Mr. Arun Karunaratne (Director- Marketing, Special Projects) of Asoka Glass

and Mirror Cempany (Pvt)) Ltc

Mr. D. Fonseka (Proj ger) . Ltd.
I am very much obliged to Mr. H. H. Caldera (Managing Director) of the Mc.Ocean
Property developers (Pvt.) Ltd., Director of Nine Hearts Group of Companies and Miss.
Namalee to the support in taking photographs in their office buildings.

I am thankful to Mr. H. D. Chandrasena (Chairman — Cost Consultancy Services Pvt.
Ltd.), Mr. D.B. Navaratne (Architect) and Mr. S. Weerasooriya (Contractor)
sacrificing their valuable time and energy on advising and supplying the literature from
personal collections.

Further I thank all those who were not mentioned above, yet contributed towards the
dissertation with ideas, advice and in so many other ways too numerous to be mentioned
specially.

Finally I owe my special appreciation to my parents, sister and as well as to my loving
T.D. for giving me both spiritual and emotional support throughout the study.



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF GRAPHS

LIST OF APPENDIXES

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Topic explanation
1.1.1 Glass in the modernt
1.2 Intention of the study

1.3 Methodology
1.4 Scope and limitations
1.5 Structure of the study

CHAPTER TWO

2.0 GLASS IN ARCHITECTUAL EXPRESSION
2.1 Expression
2.2 Expression in architecture
2.3 Generators as determinant factors of architectural expression
2.4 Modifiers as determinant factors of architectural expression
2.5 Glass tn expression
2.5.1 Glass in expression in world architecture
2.5.2 Glass in expression in Sri Lankan architecture

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 USE OF GLASS AS A BUILDING METERIAL IN SRI LANKAN
TROPICAL CLIMATE
3.1 Srt Lanka as a tropical country
3.1.1 Location
3.1.2 Natural lighting and thermal levels relevant to Sri Lanka

v

Page

i

v

vii

12

13
14
16
20
24
29
30
43

52
53
53

53
54




3.2 Glass in buildings in Sri Lankan situation
3.2.1 Orientation
3.2.2 Side lighting
3.2.3 Roof windows
3.2.4 Sun controlling devises
3.2.5 Ventilation
3.3 Present trend
3.2.1 Glass varieties and their applications
3.2.2 Demand and supply of glass
3.2.3 Problems of present usage
3.2.4 Possible solutions to the problems of usage

CHAPTER FOUR

4.0 RATIONAL USE OF GLASS IN SRI LANKAN TROPICAL CLIMATE
4.1 Rational use of glass
4.2 Meeting the current demand in a rational way
4.2.1 Glass as an image maker
4.2.2 Glass as an energy saver
4.2.3 Glass as a materiel offering transparency while ensuring
security
4.3 Effects of usage of glass on macro environment

CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 PERFORMANCE TEST

5.1 Introduction to the experiment

' 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment
5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions
5.1.3 The model
5.1.4 The location
5.1.5 Glass types
5.1.6 Methodology

5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results
5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass
5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass
5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass
5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass
5.2.5 Summary of experiment Results

5.3 Conclusion and areas to be further researched

REFERENCES
OTHER SOURCES

APPENDIXES

vi

56
61
65
69
71
76
78
78
82
&4
87

94

95
95
96
96
100

104
107

109

110
110
110
111
112
114
114
117
118
118
122
124
126
129
130

132

135

137




LIST OF PLATES

Page
Chapter One:
1.1 Stained glass application in Gothic Cathedral 3
1.2 Crystal Palace — the first large scale glass building 4
1.3 Increasing use of glass in buildings 5
1.4  Vilasitha Niwasa — pioneering Sri Lankan glazed building of the past 7
1.5 Bulky building complex at Peliyagoda junction 7
1.6  Use of curtains to curtail glare 8
1.7 Experiment Model 10
Chapter Two:
2.1 Glass facade to hide a roof 13
2.2 Church or not 18
2.3 Opera House, Sydney 19
2.4 TajMahal in Agra 23
2.5 Overseas Chinese Bank 25
2.6 John Hancock Building 28
2.7 Grand Louvre, Paris 31
2.8 German Pavilion, Barcelona 33
29 Wurzburg Office Building 33
2.10 Guthrie Pavilio 34
2.11 Tower of Winds, Yokohama 34
2.12 Tokyo Institute of Technology Centennial Hall 34
2.13 Jockey Club Environmental Building 35
2.14 The Glass Hall of Tokyo International Forum 36
2.15 Water / Glass — Guest House at Shizuoka 36
2.16 Ota General Hospital 36
2.17 CNA building 37
2.18 PFA building 37
2.19 Fay Richwhite building 37
2.20 Johnson House 37
2.21 House in harmony with nature 38
2.22 Closeness to the context 38
2.23 Secured place 38
2.24 Sports Palace, Rome 39
2.25 Glaxo Wellcome Headquarters 39
2.26 Library and Cultural Centre, Herten 40
2.27 Expressing the modern banking ethos 41
2.28 Eucron, Switzerland 41
2.29 Municipal Theater, Leeuwarden 41
2.30 Neanderthal Museum, Germany 42
2.31 Finnish Embassy 42
2.32 Indra traders, Colombo 43
2.33 Toyota showroom 45

2.34 Fiat car showroom 46

vii




2.35
2.36
237
2.38
2.39
2.40
241
242
243
2.44
2.45
2.46
2.47

M & M Centre

Ministry of Women’s Affairs

Lanka Wall Tiles showroom

Food city

Levi’s stores

Vilasitha Niwasa

Suntel showroom

Standard Charted Bank

Panasia Bank

Pramuka Bank

Bank of Ceylon Merchant Tower
Seylan Merchant Bank Pioneer Tower
Hulftsdorp

Chapter Three:

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11

Glass use in Commercial buildings
Standard Charted Bank

Meewella building

Shanghai Chinese food restaurant
Internal partitions in glass
Courtyard sliding doors in glass
Ketex showroom
Mannapperuma Traders buil
Shop front in toughened glass
Entrance in gla:

House of fashions

3.12a Inappropriate building orientation with respect to sun
3.12b Facing West sun

3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20
3.21
322
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.26
3.27
3.28
3.29
3.30
3.31
3.32
3.33

Sun light reflected from adjacent building
Planning for side lighting

Indigenous side lighting in overcast climates
Atrium canopy designed by [. M. Pei

Communal internal street with an atrium roof
Light Well in staircase chamber

Roof Light in a library

Use of Venetian Blinds as internal shading devices
External shading devices adding beauty to the building
Shading devices effectively converted to building elements
Glass in a walk way of a commercial building
Glass door in a commercial building

Figured glass window

Partitions in frosted glass

Tri-Smart Departmental Store

Negombo Jewelers

Deteriorated reflective glass

Rainbow effect in glass

Regular cleaning necessary on glass

Fully glazed fagade in Glaxo building

Sticker applied windows acting as mirrors

viii

46
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
49
50
50
50

56
56
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
60
62
63
64
64
66
69
70
71
71
74
74
74
78
80
80
82
83
84
86
87
87
90
92




Chapter Four:

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
4.9

ABN AMRO bank

Indra building, Colombo

Bandaranayaka Memorial International Conference Hall
McLarens & McOcean building

View outside from the entrance lobby

Strips of glazed windows

Reducing the outside heat penetrate in

NDB bank — transparency creating secured spaces

Light and security to dark niches

410 Cannot see inside through this glazing

4.11 Enjoying the view outside ,
4.12 Angled windows let ground reflected light in
4.13 Laminated glass application in partitions

‘Chapter Five:

5.1
5.2
53
54

Model with full face clear glass and shading device
Model seen from Northwest

Model seen from Southeast

Model with glass and equipment used in the experiment

94
95
95
96
96
96
97
101
102
102
103
103
104

113
115
115
115




LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter Three:

3.1a Sun positions at Colombo

3.1b Sun positions at Colombo

3.2 Obstructions reduce direct sun light coming in to building
3.3 Forms of reflected sun light

3.4 Side lighting provides both light and view

3.5 Orientation and glare control

3.6 Design of horizontal shading device

3.7 Typical masks of various fixed shading devices

3.8 Solar energy transmission through 6mm clear glass
3.9 Details of glazed wall with walk ways

3.10 Isometric view of the glazed wall with walk ways
3.11 Details of the building design

Chapter Four:
4.1 Glass application detail
4.2 Reducing the outside heat penetrate in

Chapter Five:

5.1 Details of the Model
5.2 Layout of the model in the site

53
54
63
63
65
67
75
76
85
88
89
91

98
99

113
116



LIST OF GRAPHS

Chapter Three:

3.1 Graph of visible versus total solar transmission
Chapter Five:

5.1 Clear glass in North orientation

5.2 Clear glass in East orientation

5.3 Clear glass in East orientation

5.4 Clear glass in West orientation

5.5 Laminated glass in North orientation

5.6 Laminated glass in North orientation

5.7 Laminated glass in East orientation

5.8 Blue Tinted glass in North orientation

5.9 Blue Tinted glass in East orientation

5.10 Blue Tinted glass in West orientation
5.11 Blue Reflective glass in North orientation
5.12 Blue Reflective glass in East orientation
5.13 Blue Reflective glass in West orientation

xi

81

118
119
119
120
122
122
123
124
125
125
126
127
127




LIST OF APPENDIXES

Appendix 1: Data from ARISBR Report
Table 1 — Summary of Illumination Climate at six stations
Table 2 - Sets of observations according to corresponding sky
conditions
Appendix 2: Climate Data
Appendix 3:
Table A - Monthly Sunshine Averages
Table B - Daily Sunshine Averages
Appendix 4: Technical Data sheet

Appendix 5: Saint - gobain Glass Data

xii

Page

137

138
140
141
143

144




