2 16 DOPI STOR

GLASS IN ARCHITECTURE

AN INVESTIGATION ON THE RATIONAL USE OF MODERN GLAZING MATERIALS IN SRI LANKAN TROPICAL CLIMATE



As a Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

For the Degree of

M. Sc / B. Sc M. Sc / B. Sc AUG 1999 DISSERTATION DESIGN

Master of Science in Architecture

21760

72 "99"

B.K. Naomi Wickramasinghe

Department of Architecture University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka July 1999



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Glass is no longer that brittle material fixed in small openings made in a wall in order to let some natural light penetrate the rooms.

In modern architecture, glass has become a wall or even a façade itself. Therefore, it has to fulfill all functions, such as protection against heat, cold, wind, excess luminosity, transparency some times, noise, fire, dangerous radiation, vandalism, burglary etc..., and this in an economical, durable and aesthetic way.

Glass has become an architectural material with an everincreasing number of functions, always more attractive and efficient, allowing the most audacious concepts.

(Source: Saint-Gobain)

ABSTRACT

Glass is one of the most flexible modern materials with its variety of products available. However it has been using irrationally in modern buildings without paying much attention to the performance, maintaining aspects, energy conservation and the effect on the immediate environment etc., but only for the expressive quality it gives, from recent times. As a solution to avoid problematic consequences, glass should be used properly considering the qualities of glass and performance, functional requirements, expression, orientation, lighting conditions etc. The principle objective of this study is therefore to examine available glass types, their rational applicability and acceptance to get different expressive qualities.

A number of lighting performance experiments were carried out for this purpose with a scale model and different types of glass. Also a literary survey of the subject was carried out as related to commercial buildings. Illuminance ratios calculated using experiment results clearly revealed that the performance data given in the catalogues vary in real situations depending on the orientation to the cardinal directions, sky condition, and sun's positions in the sky dome throughout the day. Further it was found that the highest light transmission into the building is given through the clear glass and laminated clear glass respectively. Illuminance brought by Blue tinted and reflective glass of Grey, Blue, Silver and Pink descends in the same order.

The study reveals that except in very few commercial buildings and condominiums the use of glass in the Colombo Metropolis is highly irrational. Therefore this study proposes that application and usage of glass in the tropical climate and the technologies involved should be more effectively disseminated among the designers as well as the prospective builders.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I as the author of this dissertation have a long list of individuals to whom I have indebted. It is difficult to list out all who helped me on this study and therefore I start out by expressing my general indebtedness for everyone who was associated with me in this endeavor.

I gratefully acknowledge my supervisor Dr. L.S.R. Perera, senior lecturer, Department of Architecture for his utmost encouragement, interest, guidance and support extended throughout the preparation of this report.

My deep gratitude should be extended to Architect T. Piyaratne for cultivating the primary idea for this research.

I would also like to express my sincere thanks to Prof. Nimal de Silva for his critical insight and timely advice.

I should also extend my sincere gratitude to both Mr. S. Ranasinghe and Dr. Attalage lecturers of the University of Moratuwa for their assistance to the experimental study.

The following gentlemen are acknowledged with deep gratitude for providing me necessary information and resources with all the rush.

- Mr. U. Adikaram (Electricity Board)
- Mr. Arun Karunaratne (Director- Marketing, Special Projects) of Asoka Glass and Mirror Company (Pvt.) Ltd.
- Mr. D. Fonseka (Project Manager) Alucraft Pvt. Ltd.

I am very much obliged to Mr. H. H. Caldera (Managing Director) of the Mc.Ocean Property developers (Pvt.) Ltd., Director of Nine Hearts Group of Companies and Miss. Namalee to the support in taking photographs in their office buildings.

I am thankful to Mr. H. D. Chandrasena (Chairman – Cost Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd.), Mr. D.B. Navaratne (Architect) and Mr. S. Weerasooriya (Contractor) sacrificing their valuable time and energy on advising and supplying the literature from personal collections.

Further I thank all those who were not mentioned above, yet contributed towards the dissertation with ideas, advice and in so many other ways too numerous to be mentioned specially.

Finally I owe my special appreciation to my parents, sister and as well as to my loving T.D. for giving me both spiritual and emotional support throughout the study.

▶

ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
CONTENTS	v
LIST OF PLATES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF GRAPHS	xi
LIST OF APPENDIXES	xii
CHAPTER ONE	1
 1.0 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Topic explanation 1.1.1 Glass in the modern world 1.2 Intention of the study 	2 2 5 9
 Methodology Scope and limitations Structure of the study 	9 10 11
CHAPTER TWO	12
 2.0 GLASS IN ARCHITECTUAL EXPRESSION 2.1 Expression 2.2 Expression in architecture 2.3 Generators as determinant factors of architectural expression 2.4 Modifiers as determinant factors of architectural expression 2.5 Glass in expression 2.5.1 Glass in expression in world architecture 2.5.2 Glass in expression in Sri Lankan architecture 	13 14 16 20 24 29 30 43
CHAPTER THREE	52
3.0 USE OF GLASS AS A BUILDING METERIAL IN SRI LANKAN TROPICAL CLIMATE	53
 3.1 Sri Lanka as a tropical country 3.1.1 Location 3.1.2 Natural lighting and thermal levels relevant to Sri Lanka 	53 53 54

Page

v

3.2 Glass in buildings in Sri Lankan situation	56
3.2.1 Orientation	61
3.2.2 Side lighting	65
3.2.3 Roof windows	69
3.2.4 Sun controlling devises	71
3.2.5 Ventilation	76
3.3 Present trend	78
3.2.1 Glass varieties and their applications	78
3.2.2 Demand and supply of glass	82
3.2.3 Problems of present usage	84
3.2.4 Possible solutions to the problems of usage	87
CHAPTER FOUR	94
4.0 RATIONAL USE OF GLASS IN SRI LANKAN TROPICAL CLIMATE	95
4.1 Rational use of glass	95
4.2 Meeting the current demand in a rational way	96
4.2.1 Glass as an image maker	96
4.2.2 Glass as an energy saver	100
4.2.3 Glass as a materiel offering transparency while ensuring	
security	104
4.3 Effects of usage of glass on macro environment	107
CHAPTER FIVE	109
5.0 PERFORMANCE TEST	110
5.1 Introduction to the experiment	110
	110 110
5.1 Introduction to the experiment	110 110 111
5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment	110
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 	110 111
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 	110 111 112
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 	110 111 112 114 114 114
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118 118
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118 118 122
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 	110 111 112 114 114 117 118 118 118 122 124
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118 118 118 122 124 126
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass 5.2.5 Summary of experiment Results 	110 111 112 114 114 117 118 118 122 124 126 129
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118 118 118 122 124 126
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass 5.2.5 Summary of experiment Results 	110 111 112 114 114 117 118 118 122 124 126 129
 5.1 Introduction to the experiment 5.1.1 The aim of the experiment 5.1.2 Constraints and assumptions 5.1.3 The model 5.1.4 The location 5.1.5 Glass types 5.1.6 Methodology 5.2 Analysis of the Experiment Results 5.2.1 Experiment with Clear glass 5.2.2 Experiment with Laminated glass 5.2.3 Experiment with Blue Tinted glass 5.2.4 Experiment with Blue Reflective glass 5.2.5 Summary of experiment Results 	110 111 112 114 114 114 117 118 118 122 124 126 129 130

)

١D

vi

LIST OF PLATES

Chapter One:

À

۶

1.1	Stained glass application in Gothic Cathedral	3
1.2	Crystal Palace – the first large scale glass building	4
1.3	Increasing use of glass in buildings	5
1.4	Vilasitha Niwasa – pioneering Sri Lankan glazed building of the past	7
1.5	Bulky building complex at Peliyagoda junction	7
1.6	Use of curtains to curtail glare	8
1.7	Experiment Model	10

Chapter Two:

2.1	Glass facade to hide a roof	13
2.2	Church or not	18
2.3	Opera House, Sydney	19
2.4	Taj Mahal in Agra	23
2.5	Overseas Chinese Bank	25
2.6	John Hancock Building	28
2.7	Grand Louvre, Paris	31
2.8	German Pavilion, Barcelona, or Moraluwa, Sri Lanka.	33
2.9	Wurzburg Office Buildingonic Theses & Dissertations	33
2.10	Guthrie Pavilion www.ib.mrt.ac.lk	34
2.11	Tower of Winds, Yokohama	34
2.12	Tokyo Institute of Technology Centennial Hall	34
2.13	Jockey Club Environmental Building	35
2.14	The Glass Hall of Tokyo International Forum	36
2.15	Water / Glass – Guest House at Shizuoka	36
2.16	Ota General Hospital	36
2.17	CNA building	37
2.18	PFA building	37
2.19	Fay Richwhite building	37
2.20	Johnson House	37
2.21	House in harmony with nature	38
2.22	Closeness to the context	38
2.23	Secured place	38
2.24	Sports Palace, Rome	39
2.25	Glaxo Wellcome Headquarters	39
2.26	Library and Cultural Centre, Herten	40
2.27	Expressing the modern banking ethos	41
2.28	Eucron, Switzerland	41
2.29	Municipal Theater, Leeuwarden	41
2.30	Neanderthal Museum, Germany	42
2.31	Finnish Embassy	42
2.32	Indra traders, Colombo	43
2.33	Toyota showroom	45
2.34	Fiat car showroom	46

2.3	35 M & M Centre	46
2.3	36 Ministry of Women's Affairs	46
2.3	37 Lanka Wall Tiles showroom	47
2.3	38 Food city	47
2.3	39 Levi's stores	47
2.4	40 Vilasitha Niwasa	48
2.4	41 Suntel showroom	48
2.4	42 Standard Charted Bank	48
2.4	43 Panasia Bank	49
2.4	44 Pramuka Bank	49
2.4	45 Bank of Ceylon Merchant Tower	50
2.4	46 Seylan Merchant Bank Pioneer Tower	50
2.4	47 Hulftsdorp	50

Chapter Three:

4

3.1	Glass use in Commercial buildings	56
3.2	Standard Charted Bank	56
3.3	Meewella building	57
3.4	Shanghai Chinese food restaurant	57
3.5	Internal partitions in glass	. 58
3.6	Courtyard sliding doors in glass	58
3.7	Ketex showroom	59
3.8	Mannapperuma Traders building	59
3.9	Shop front in toughened glass ness a Dissentions	60
3.10	Entrance in glass www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	60
3.11	House of fashions	60
3.12a	Inappropriate building orientation with respect to sun	62
3.12b	Facing West sun	63
3.13	Sun light reflected from adjacent building	64
3.14	Planning for side lighting	64
3.15	Indigenous side lighting in overcast climates	66
3.16	Atrium canopy designed by I.M. Pei	69
3.17	Communal internal street with an atrium roof	70
3.18	Light Well in staircase chamber	71
3.19	Roof Light in a library	71
3.20	Use of Venetian Blinds as internal shading devices	74
3.21	External shading devices adding beauty to the building	74
3.22	Shading devices effectively converted to building elements	74
3.23	Glass in a walk way of a commercial building	78
3.24	Glass door in a commercial building	80
3.25	Figured glass window	80
3.26	Partitions in frosted glass	82
3.27	Tri-Smart Departmental Store	83
3.28	Negombo Jewelers	84
3.29	Deteriorated reflective glass	86
3.30	Rainbow effect in glass	87
3.31	Regular cleaning necessary on glass	87
3.32	Fully glazed façade in Glaxo building	90
3.33	Sticker applied windows acting as mirrors	92

Chapter Four:

4.1	ABN AMRO bank	94
	Indra building, Colombo	95
4.3	Bandaranayaka Memorial International Conference Hall	95
4.4	McLarens & McOcean building	96
4.5	View outside from the entrance lobby	96
4.6	Strips of glazed windows	96
4.7	Reducing the outside heat penetrate in	97
4.8	NDB bank – transparency creating secured spaces	101
4.9	Light and security to dark niches	102
4.10	Cannot see inside through this glazing	102
4.11	Enjoying the view outside	103
4.12	Angled windows let ground reflected light in	103
4.13	Laminated glass application in partitions	104

Chapter Five:

Model with full face clear glass and shading device	113
Model seen from Northwest	115
Model seen from Southeast	115
Model with glass and equipment used in the experiment	115
	Model seen from Northwest Model seen from Southeast



4

LIST OF FIGURES

Chapter Three:

۵

.

.

►

3.1a	Sun positions at Colombo	53
3.1b	Sun positions at Colombo	54
3.2	Obstructions reduce direct sun light coming in to building	63
3.3	Forms of reflected sun light	63
3.4	Side lighting provides both light and view	65
3.5	Orientation and glare control	67
3.6	Design of horizontal shading device	75
3.7	Typical masks of various fixed shading devices	76
3.8	Solar energy transmission through 6mm clear glass	85
3.9	Details of glazed wall with walk ways	88
3.10	Isometric view of the glazed wall with walk ways	89
3.11	Details of the building design	91

Chapter Four:

Glass application detail Reducing the outside heat penetrate in		98 99
(m)	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	

Chapter Five:

Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

5.1	Details of the Model	113
5.2	Layout of the model in the site	116

.

LIST OF GRAPHS

Chapter Three:

4

6

T

3.1	Graph of visible versus total solar transmission	81
-----	--	----

Chapter Five:

5.1	Clear glass in North orientation	118
5.2	Clear glass in East orientation	119
5.3	Clear glass in East orientation	119
5.4	Clear glass in West orientation	120
5.5	Laminated glass in North orientation	122
5.6	Laminated glass in North orientation	122
5.7	Laminated glass in East orientation	123
5.8	Blue Tinted glass in North orientation	124
5.9	Blue Tinted glass in East orientation	125
5.10	Blue Tinted glass in West orientation	125
5.11	Blue Reflective glass in North orientation	126
5.12	Blue Reflective glass in East orientation	127
5.13	Blue Reflective glass in West orientation	127

12	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.
Q	Electronic Theses & Dissertations
88	www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

LIST OF APPENDIXES

≽

٨

Ľ

۶

.

	Page
Appendix 1: Data from ARISBR Report Table 1 – Summary of Illumination Climate at six stations Table 2 – Sets of observations according to corresponding sky conditions	
Appendix 2: Climate Data	138
Appendix 3:	
Table A - Monthly Sunshine Averages	140
Table B - Daily Sunshine Averages	141
Appendix 4: Technical Data sheet	143
Appendix 5: Saint - gobain Glass Data	



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

xii